2017  2016  2017  2016

Effective tax rate  33.6 % 6.3 % 25.4 % 15.1 %

The increase in the effective tax rate for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017 versus the same periods in
2016 is primarily due to the non-tax deductible deal costs in connection with the Merger and the inclusion of JCG in the
tax calculation of JHG. In addition, the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 included a significant tax benefit
relating to the exercise of stock based compensation.

39

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

JHG reports its financial results in accordance with GAAP. However, in the opinion of JHG management the profitability of
the Group and its ongoing operations is best evaluated using additional non-GAAP financial measures. Management uses
these performance measures to evaluate the business and adjusted values are consistent with internal management
reporting.

Pro forma JHG results

The table below reflects the pro forma combined results for the three months ended June 30, 2017, as though the Merger
had taken place on April 1, 2017 (in millions).

   Three months ended June 30, 2017

   Statutory
JCG April &

May  Pro Forma

Revenue:
Management fees  $ 296.0  $ 158.3  $ 454.3
Performance fees  57.7  (5.4 ) 52.3
Shareowner servicing fees  9.9  19.6  29.5
Other revenue  21.2  8.8  30.0

Total revenue  384.8  181.3  566.1

Operating expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits  123.6  62.1  185.7
Long-term incentive plans  47.3  13.9  61.2
Distribution expenses  60.7  23.2  83.9
Investment administration  9.7  —  9.7
Marketing  10.1  13.1  23.2
General, administrative and occupancy  67.3  31.4  98.7
Depreciation and amortization  9.4  5.8  15.2

Total operating expenses  328.1  149.5  477.6

Operating income  56.7  31.8  88.5

Interest expense  (2.0 ) (3.1 ) (5.1 )
Investment gains, net  9.8  0.1  9.9
Other non-operating (expense) income  (2.0 ) 0.4  (1.6 )

Income before taxes  62.5  29.2  91.7

Income tax provision  (21.0 ) (10.7 ) (31.7 )

Net income  41.5  18.5  60.0

Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests  0.2  (1.2 ) (1.0 )

Net income attributable to JHG  $ 41.7  $ 17.3  $ 59.0

Alternative performance measures — pro forma basis

The following is a reconciliation of pro forma revenue, pro forma operating income, pro forma net income attributable to
JHG and pro forma diluted earnings per share to pro forma adjusted revenue, pro forma adjusted operating income, pro
forma adjusted net income attributable to JHG and pro forma adjusted diluted earnings per share based on the combined
results of JCG and JHG on a pro forma basis for the three month period ended June 30, 2017:

40

Three months ended June

30, 2017

(dollars in millions, except